
Allamuchy Board of Education 

Regular Meeting Minutes 

March 18, 2020 

The regular meeting of the Allamuchy Township Board of Education held on March 16, 2020 is called to 

order at 6:00 p.m. via teleconference by Lisa Strutin. In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, 

adequate notice of the meeting was provided and, to the extent known at the time of advance publication, 

the agenda items to be considered. Written advance notification of the time, date and location was sent on 

March 16, 2020 to the New Jersey Herald and Township Clerk. Notice was posted in the school office. 

I. ROLLCALL

Stephen Bienko 

James Britt 

William Cramer 

Giovanni Cusmano 

Harriett Gaddy 

Craig Green 

Venita Prudenti 

Mary Renaud 

Lisa Strutin, President 

Present Absent 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

ALSO PRESENT: Joseph Flynn, Superintendent 

II. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

James Schlessinger, School Business Administrator 

Moved by Mr. Cramer and seconded by Ms. Prudenti:

A. BE IT RESOLVED, that the minutes of the regular board meeting held on February 24, 2020,

be approved. (Appendix lA)

B. BE IT RESOLVED, that the minutes of the executive session held on February 24, 2020, be

approved. (Appendix lB)

CARRIED: 9-0 in a roll call vote. 

IV. STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

None.
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Check# Date Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Page 1Allamuchy Board of Education Check Register from Mar 13, 2020 to Apr 18, 2020 for All Funds 

3/12/20 NCS Pearson Inc. Check voided on 4/16/202031184
Vineland-3 Q-global Scoring 1 year subscription P202000523 11-000-219-600-000-000)(60.00

3/13/20 Horizon BCBSNJ31199
19,055.00 P202000004 11-000-251-270-000-000OMNIA - DT

8,421.30 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Health Omnia
2,058.34 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Health Cobra

42,323.19 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Heath POS
15,055.00 P202000004 60-990-320-270-000-000OMNIA - LR

Total Check Amount: 86,912.83

3/13/20 SUBURBAN PROPANE31200
156.60 P202000134 11-000-262-621-000-001Propane - treatment plant & greenhouse
358.36 P202000134 11-000-262-621-000-001Propane - treatment plant & greenhouse

Total Check Amount: 514.96

3/13/20 Cintas31201
1,258.86 P202000502 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies, uniforms, etc

616.81 P202000502 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies, uniforms, etc

Total Check Amount: 1,875.67

3/13/20 Andover Regional Board of Education31202
1,215.20 P202000457 11-000-100-569-000-000OOD Tuition (EF)
1,026.80 P202000457 11-000-100-569-000-000OOD Tuition (BF)

Total Check Amount: 2,242.00

3/13/20 QUILL CORPORATION **VOIDED** Check voided on 3/20/202031203

3/13/20 Park Avenue Locks31204
764.12 P202000580 11-000-261-610-000-000Yale 7100 series Rim Exit device

3/13/20 Discovery Education31205
1,800.00 P202000590 11-190-100-890-000-000Discovery Education Experience
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3/13/20 PAYROLLN0313
9,945.13 10 - 141 STATE A/RFICA
9,137.67 P202000001 11-110-100-101-000-002Pre K/Kindergarten Sals

33,627.39 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-001Grades 3-5 Teacher Sals
24,826.38 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-002Grades 1-2 - Teachers Sals

933.75 P202000001 11-125-100-104-000-001Permanent Substitute Salary
28,570.62 P202000001 11-130-100-101-000-001Grades 6-8 Teacher Sals

900.00 P202000001 11-150-100-101-000-001Home Instr Salary ATS
1,408.00 P202000001 11-190-100-104-000-000Substitutes Salary
3,692.20 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-001MH Dis Teach Sal ATS
2,461.05 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-002MH Sal Teachers MVS
5,979.60 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-001Resource Center Sal ATS
2,192.02 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-002Resource Center Sal MV
4,932.50 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-001RC Aide ATS
2,422.25 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-002RC Aides MVS
1,292.03 P202000001 11-215-100-101-000-002PSD Teacher Salary
1,103.75 P202000001 11-215-100-106-000-002PSD Aide Salary

300.00 P202000001 11-401-100-100-000-000Co-Curric Salary
3,268.55 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-001Health Salaries ATS
2,824.30 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-002Health Salaries MVS
2,296.27 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-001Speech Sal ATS
1,876.28 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-002Speech Sal MVS
3,545.51 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-001Pers Aid Therapy Serv Supplies
2,608.13 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-002 Pers Aide Sal MVS
2,232.26 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-001Guidance Salary
2,552.92 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-002Guidance Salary MVS
1,820.77 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-001CST Prof Salaries ATS
1,820.78 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-002CST Prof Salaries MVS

835.98 P202000001 11-000-219-105-000-001CST Secty Salary ATS
1,716.03 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-001Library Salaries ATS
1,716.02 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-002Library Salaries MVS
4,609.25 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-001School Princ Salary
1,911.96 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-002Sal Asst Princ/Prog Dir
3,614.94 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-001School Secty Salary ATS
1,563.15 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-002Sal of Secretary MVS
5,924.50 P202000001 11-000-251-100-000-000Business Office Salary
1,927.04 P202000001 11-000-261-100-000-000Plant Maint Salaries
1,613.02 P202000001 11-000-261-100-000-000Plant Maint Salaries
4,635.29 P202000001 11-000-262-100-000-001Custodial Srvc Salaries ATS

964.75 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-001PT Custidial Sal ATS
1,376.22 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-002PT Custidial Sal MVS
1,538.50 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-001Grounds Salaries ATS

100.00 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-001Grounds Salaries ATS
233.50 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-002Grounds Salaries MVS

2,137.00 P202000001 11-000-270-105-000-000Transportation Administration
9,919.56 P202000001 11-000-270-160-000-000Trans Sal Pupil Home to School
1,239.81 P202000001 11-000-270-161-000-000Trans Sal Pupil  Spec Ed
2,440.70 P202000001 11-000-270-162-000-000Trans Sal - Pupil Other
5,134.00 P202000002 11-000-291-220-000-000FICA

302.06 P202000002 11-000-291-249-000-000DCRP Employer contributions
1,315.40 P202000001 20-231-100-100-000-000Personal Services - Salaries
2,500.00 P202000001 60-990-320-181-200-000Salaries-Oper. Mgr. Non-Grant
1,768.50 P202000001 60-990-320-183-100-000Salaries - Custodial Grant

264.20 P202000001 60-990-320-183-200-000Salaries-Custodial Non-Grant

Total Check Amount: 219,871.49
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3/16/20 QUILL CORPORATION31206
263.33 P202000174 11-000-230-610-000-000toner hp508x black

4.24 P202000591 11-000-230-610-000-000Tab dividers
54.38 P202000591 11-000-230-610-000-000name plates

Total Check Amount: 321.95

3/17/20 Rymon, Karen31207
3,266.75 P202000126 20-250-200-300-000-000OT Services

3/18/20 Kurtz Bros.31209
888.14 P202000577 11-190-100-610-000-000Art supplies

3/20/20 Amazon Capital Services31210
20.98 P202000587 11-000-261-610-000-000Maintenance supplies

3/20/20 FP Mailing SolutionsN0314
250.00 P202000086 11-000-230-530-000-000postage meter rental

3/24/20 UNUM LIFE INS CO.31211
2,129.95 P202000221 11-000-291-270-000-000Disability Ins

3/25/20 Amazon Capital Services31208
20.98 P202000587 11-000-261-610-000-000Maintenance supplies

3/25/20 Jersey Central Power & Light31212
346.45 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS

3.38 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS
3.38 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS

1,505.39 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS
27.31 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric MVS

399.55 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric RH
2,962.03 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric MVS

Total Check Amount: 5,247.49

3/25/20 Petrozzino, Jane, Ph.D.31213
1,997.50 P202000297 11-000-219-320-000-000LDTC Services 3-5-20

637.50 P202000297 11-000-219-320-000-000LDTC Services 3-12-20

Total Check Amount: 2,635.00

3/27/20 Heartland Payment SystemsN0323
129.00 P202000597 60-990-320-892-200-000
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3/27/20 PAYROLLN0331
9,945.13 10 - 141 STATE A/RSTATE A/R
9,137.67 P202000001 11-110-100-101-000-002Pre K/Kindergarten Sals

33,627.39 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-001Grades 3-5 Teacher Sals
24,826.38 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-002Grades 1-2 - Teachers Sals

933.75 P202000001 11-125-100-104-000-001Permanent Substitute Salary
28,330.62 P202000001 11-130-100-101-000-001Grades 6-8 Teacher Sals

300.00 P202000001 11-150-100-101-000-001Home Instr Salary ATS
1,356.00 P202000001 11-190-100-104-000-000Substitutes Salary
3,692.20 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-001MH Dis Teach Sal ATS
2,461.05 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-002MH Sal Teachers MVS
5,979.60 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-001Resource Center Sal ATS
2,192.02 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-002Resource Center Sal MV
4,932.50 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-001RC Aide ATS
2,422.25 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-002RC Aides MVS
1,292.03 P202000001 11-215-100-101-000-002PSD Teacher Salary
1,103.75 P202000001 11-215-100-106-000-002PSD Aide Salary

207.00 P202000001 11-401-100-100-000-000Co-Curric Salary
3,268.55 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-001Health Salaries ATS
2,824.30 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-002Health Salaries MVS
3,241.27 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-001Speech Sal ATS
1,876.28 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-002Speech Sal MVS
3,586.76 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-001Pers Aid Therapy Serv Supplies
2,608.13 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-002 Pers Aide Sal MVS
2,232.26 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-001Guidance Salary
2,552.92 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-002Guidance Salary MVS
1,820.77 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-001CST Prof Salaries ATS
1,820.78 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-002CST Prof Salaries MVS

835.98 P202000001 11-000-219-105-000-001CST Secty Salary ATS
1,716.03 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-001Library Salaries ATS
1,716.02 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-002Library Salaries MVS
4,609.25 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-001School Princ Salary
1,911.96 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-002Sal Asst Princ/Prog Dir
3,033.69 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-001School Secty Salary ATS
1,563.15 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-002Sal of Secretary MVS
5,924.50 P202000001 11-000-251-100-000-000Business Office Salary
1,583.33 P202000001 11-000-261-100-000-000Plant Maint Salaries
4,635.29 P202000001 11-000-262-100-000-001Custodial Srvc Salaries ATS
2,355.60 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-001PT Custidial Sal ATS
1,431.95 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-002PT Custidial Sal MVS

100.00 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-001Grounds Salaries ATS
1,538.50 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-001Grounds Salaries ATS

246.55 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-002Grounds Salaries MVS
2,137.00 P202000001 11-000-270-105-000-000Transportation Administration
9,919.56 P202000001 11-000-270-160-000-000Trans Sal Pupil Home to School
1,239.81 P202000001 11-000-270-161-000-000Trans Sal Pupil  Spec Ed
2,768.65 P202000001 11-000-270-162-000-000Trans Sal - Pupil Other

79.78 P202000002 11-000-291-220-000-000PERS FICA
5,071.85 P202000002 11-000-291-220-000-000PERS FICA

197.76 P202000002 11-000-291-249-000-000DCRP Employer Contribution
20.44 P202000001 11-000-291-290-000-000Employee Benefits
48.79 P202000001 11-000-291-290-000-000Employee Benefits

1,315.40 P202000001 20-231-100-100-000-000Personal Services - Salaries
2,500.00 P202000001 60-990-320-181-200-000Salaries-Oper. Mgr. Non-Grant
2,218.50 P202000001 60-990-320-182-200-000Salaries-Office&Cler Non-Grant

264.20 P202000001 60-990-320-183-200-000Salaries-Custodial Non-Grant
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Total Check Amount: 219,554.90

3/31/20 First Data Global Leasing - TransfirstN0319
34.98 P202000190 60-990-320-891-100-000CC on-site scanner rental (34.98/mo + 10.20 ann

3/31/20 Tix, IncN0320
48.00 P202000188 60-990-320-892-200-000CC processing charges
93.00 P202000188 60-990-320-892-200-000CC processing charges
60.00 P202000188 60-990-320-892-200-000CC processing charges

1.50 P202000188 60-990-320-892-200-000CC processing charges

Total Check Amount: 202.50

3/31/20 TransfirstN0321
386.03 P202000189 60-990-320-891-100-000CC processing charges

3/31/20 Depository Trust Co./JP Morgan Chase/BANN0322
161,400.00 P202000008 40-701-510-834-000-000Bond Interest due
440,000.00 P202000008 40-701-510-910-000-000Bond principal due

Total Check Amount: 601,400.00

4/1/20 PUB EMP RET SYSTEMN0317
133,160.00 P202000510 11-000-291-241-000-000Employer Liab Annual Pension Contr

4/1/20 TEACHERS' PENS & ANNUITYN0318
10,013.00 P202000509 11-000-291-232-000-000Employer Liab Early Retirement

4/6/20 WEX BankN0324
2,556.01 P202000296 11-000-270-600-000-000Fuel for buses

4/7/20 NJ HEALTH BEN FUNDN0325
324.60 P202000081 11-000-291-270-000-000Health Benefits for retiree

4/8/20 SYNCB/AMAZON31214
20.98 P202000054 11-000-262-610-000-000Custodial supplies

4/8/20 NJ Dept of Treasury31215
50.00 P202000602 11-000-261-420-001-000000000206158900

4/16/20 Abcode Security, Inc.31216
90.00 P202000074 12-000-400-710-000-000Burg alarm sys
90.00 P202000074 60-990-320-420-000-000Burg alarm sys

Total Check Amount: 180.00

4/16/20 Amazon Capital Services31217
113.98 P202000587 11-190-100-610-000-000general supplies

4/16/20 Atlantic, Tomorrows Office31218
3,946.21 P202000222 11-190-100-500-000-000copiers and supplies

156.80 P202000222 11-190-100-500-000-000copiers and supplies

Total Check Amount: 4,103.01
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4/16/20 Adams, Mariah31219
104.30 P202000565 11-000-223-500-000-000mileage reimb a/c music

4/16/20 American Coachwerks, LLC31220
514.35 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
444.99 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
669.27 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
801.06 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
606.02 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
299.70 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections
289.28 P202000016 11-000-270-420-000-000Bus repairs/inspections

Total Check Amount: 3,624.67

4/16/20 Busch Law Group, LLC31221
4,080.00 P202000582 11-000-230-331-000-000legal servies 15321

4/16/20 Calais School31222
3,710.00 P202000316 11-000-100-566-000-000OOD HS Tuition #1013

4/16/20 Corino, Sal31223
8,094.00 P202000158 11-000-100-569-000-000OOD Tuition #03031612019

4/16/20 DELTA DENTAL31224
4,645.48 P202000069 11-000-291-270-000-000Employee Dental Insurance

128.60 P202000069 11-000-291-270-000-000Employee Dental Insurance

Total Check Amount: 4,774.08

4/16/20 Direct Waste Services, Inc.31225
698.00 P202000301 11-000-262-420-000-000Waste & recycle

4/16/20 Eurofins QC, Inc.31226
422.25 P202000552 11-000-262-300-000-000Treatment plant testing
151.35 P202000552 11-000-262-300-000-000Treatment plant testing

Total Check Amount: 573.60

4/16/20 Fuller Paper Company31227
317.78 P202000583 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies janitor carts

49.60 P202000583 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies janitor carts
885.68 P202000583 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies janitor carts

72.00 P202000583 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies janitor carts
17.64 P202000583 11-000-262-610-000-000cleaning supplies janitor carts

Total Check Amount: 1,342.70

4/16/20 FedEx31228
38.52 P202000543 11-000-230-530-000-000express mailings

4/16/20 Gramon Family of Schools31229
7,719.80 P202000160 11-000-100-566-000-000OOD HS Tuition 0204080819

)(385.99 P202000160 11-000-100-566-000-000OOD HS Tuition 0204080819

Total Check Amount: 7,333.81
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4/16/20 Hunterdon Preparatory Center31230
14,253.25 P202000601 11-000-100-566-000-000Tuition 3-4-20 to 6-30-20-0120

4/16/20 Hackettstown Board of Education31231
200,004.60 P202000003 11-000-100-561-000-000Tuition (2,062,500) net of 17-18 adj (62,454)

6,039.40 P202000003 11-000-100-562-000-000Resource Rm (60,000) plus 17-18 adj (394)
3,598.60 P202000003 11-000-100-562-000-00017-18 adj for LLD

Total Check Amount: 209,642.60

4/16/20 Haggerty, Wayne31232
315.00 P202000595 11-000-270-420-000-000Clean buses 2-2-20

4/16/20 IGS Solar31233
2,131.79 P202000071 11-000-262-622-100-001Solar electrical
3,116.75 P202000071 11-000-262-622-100-001Solar electrical

Total Check Amount: 5,248.54

4/16/20 Jersey Central Power & Light31234
283.68 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS
459.07 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS

3.52 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS
3.52 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-001Electric ATS

346.56 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric RH
2,790.82 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric MVS

27.61 P202000017 11-000-262-622-000-002Electric MVS

Total Check Amount: 3,914.78

4/16/20 JDM Group31235
4,216.67 P202000014 11-190-100-340-000-000Tech services

4/16/20 Cablevision Lightpath Inc.31236
5.72 P202000568 11-000-230-530-000-000optimum online

4/16/20 Marlin Business Bank31237
16.83 P202000494 11-000-230-530-000-000insurance fee postage meter and ink

4/16/20 Municipal Capital Corp.31238
1,757.00 P202000063 11-190-100-340-000-000copiers lease/purchase

4/16/20 Maschio's Food Service, Inc.31239
225.00 P202000592 11-190-100-890-000-000Honor roll 2-20-20
225.00 P202000592 11-190-100-890-000-000Honor roll 12-6-19
193.25 P202000592 11-000-230-610-000-000Board meeting
290.00 P202000592 11-000-230-890-000-000Strategic planning 2-4-20
103.35 P202000592 11-000-230-890-000-000Board Meeting

Total Check Amount: 1,036.60

4/16/20 New Jersey Schools Insurance Group31240
790.96 P202000600 11-000-270-593-000-000Bus 16 insurance

5,182.58 P202000009 11-000-291-260-000-000Workers comp ins.

Total Check Amount: 5,973.54
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4/16/20 Treasurer State of NJ - NJ Dept of Comm Affairs31241
182.00 P202000594 11-000-262-300-000-000Lift inspection

4/16/20 ReadyRefresh by Nestle31242
3.87 P202000051 60-990-320-890-200-000Drinking water

4/16/20 R&L DataCenters, Inc.31243
71.00 P202000097 11-000-230-339-000-000Payroll services

505.00 P202000588 11-000-230-339-000-000payroll services

Total Check Amount: 576.00

4/16/20 Sussex County Regional Cooperative31244
2,234.26 P202000250 11-000-270-518-000-000Gramon school trans HS

4/16/20 Super Heat Inc.31245
2,238.82 P202000596 11-000-261-420-001-000No heat boiler

4/16/20 SUBURBAN PROPANE31246
277.95 P202000134 11-000-262-621-000-001Propane - treatment plant & greenhouse
307.01 P202000134 11-000-262-621-000-001Propane - treatment plant & greenhouse
165.41 P202000134 11-000-262-621-000-001Propane - treatment plant & greenhouse

Total Check Amount: 750.37

4/16/20 Sherwin-Willaims Co.31247
34.89 P202000560 11-000-262-610-000-000paint & supplies

2.97 P202000560 11-000-262-610-000-000paint & supplies

Total Check Amount: 37.86

4/16/20 The Spoken Path, LLC.31248
1,410.00 P202000186 20-250-200-300-000-000Direct speech inv 40 & 41

720.00 P202000186 20-250-200-300-000-000Direct speech services

Total Check Amount: 2,130.00

4/16/20 Township of Allamuchy31249
1,841.85 P202000283 11-000-262-490-000-000Water/sewer bill 7-19 to 9-19
1,396.07 P202000283 11-000-262-490-000-000Water/sewer bill 7-19 to 9-19

Total Check Amount: 3,237.92

4/16/20 Trainello, Donna31250
160.92 P202000593 11-000-230-890-000-0002nd grade math books
125.00 P202000593 11-000-230-890-000-000Rosetta Stone 2nd student

Total Check Amount: 285.92

4/16/20 VIKING TERMITE & PEST31251
251.85 P202000045 11-000-262-420-000-000Pest control

50.94 P202000045 11-000-262-420-000-000Pest control
981.40 P202000045 11-000-262-420-000-000Pest control

Total Check Amount: 1,284.19
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4/16/20 WARREN CO SPEC SVCS SC D31252
14,036.16 P202000011 11-000-270-518-000-000Spec Ed transportation 19-20
14,075.82 P202000011 11-000-270-518-000-000Spec Ed transportation 19-20

Total Check Amount: 28,111.98

4/16/20 WARREN CO SPEC SVCS SC D31253
292.50 P202000012 11-000-217-320-000-000BEH Services
530.00 P202000581 11-000-217-320-000-000Music Therapy

1,800.00 P202000609 11-000-219-320-000-000Educational evals
900.00 P202000586 11-000-219-320-000-000Speech eval 1-15-20
500.00 P202000608 11-000-230-530-000-000Shared Subscription for NJ School Jobs

Total Check Amount: 4,022.50

4/16/20 WageWorks, Inc.31254
91.20 P202000241 11-000-291-270-000-000admins fee fsa

4/16/20 WRNJ31255
500.00 P202000075 60-990-320-530-000-000Commercials etc

4/16/20 WIRE'S ELEC SHOP INC31256
941.12 P202000090 11-000-261-420-001-000electrical services

4/16/20 WILLOWGLEN ACADEMY INC31257
8,143.04 P202000151 11-000-100-566-000-000OOD Tuition HS #2419

4/16/20 WageWorks, Inc.31258
57.00 P202000240 11-000-291-270-000-000admin fees cobra

4/16/20 Yudichak, Kenneth31259
700.00 P202000082 11-000-262-300-000-000Treatment Plant Serv

4/16/20 WARREN CO SPEC SVCS SC D31260
1,680.00 P202000611 11-000-270-390-000-000Repeater Serv 11-19 to 6-20

550.00 P202000610 11-000-270-511-000-000Jan-Feb transp coverage

Total Check Amount: 2,230.00
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4/16/20 PAYROLLN0409
9,945.13 10 - 141 STATE A/RFICA
9,137.67 P202000001 11-110-100-101-000-002Pre K/Kindergarten Sals

33,627.39 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-001Grades 3-5 Teacher Sals
24,826.38 P202000001 11-120-100-101-000-002Grades 1-2 - Teachers Sals

933.75 P202000001 11-125-100-104-000-001Permanent Substitute Salary
28,330.62 P202000001 11-130-100-101-000-001Grades 6-8 Teacher Sals

49.00 P202000001 11-190-100-104-000-000Substitutes Salary
3,692.20 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-001MH Dis Teach Sal ATS
2,461.05 P202000001 11-212-100-101-000-002MH Sal Teachers MVS
5,979.60 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-001Resource Center Sal ATS
2,192.02 P202000001 11-213-100-101-000-002Resource Center Sal MV
4,932.50 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-001RC Aide ATS
2,422.25 P202000001 11-213-100-106-000-002RC Aides MVS
1,292.03 P202000001 11-215-100-101-000-002PSD Teacher Salary
1,103.75 P202000001 11-215-100-106-000-002PSD Aide Salary
3,268.55 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-001Health Salaries ATS
2,824.30 P202000001 11-000-213-100-000-002Health Salaries MVS
1,876.27 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-001Speech Sal ATS
1,876.28 P202000001 11-000-216-100-000-002Speech Sal MVS
3,471.25 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-001Pers Aid Therapy Serv Supplies
2,608.13 P202000001 11-000-217-106-000-002 Pers Aide Sal MVS
2,232.26 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-001Guidance Salary
2,552.92 P202000001 11-000-218-104-000-002Guidance Salary MVS
1,820.77 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-001CST Prof Salaries ATS
1,820.78 P202000001 11-000-219-104-000-002CST Prof Salaries MVS

835.98 P202000001 11-000-219-105-000-001CST Secty Salary ATS
1,716.03 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-001Library Salaries ATS
1,716.02 P202000001 11-000-222-100-000-002Library Salaries MVS
4,609.25 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-001School Princ Salary
1,911.96 P202000001 11-000-240-103-000-002Sal Asst Princ/Prog Dir
3,033.69 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-001School Secty Salary ATS
1,563.15 P202000001 11-000-240-105-000-002Sal of Secretary MVS
5,924.50 P202000001 11-000-251-100-000-000Business Office Salary
1,583.33 P202000001 11-000-261-100-000-000Plant Maint Salaries
4,635.29 P202000001 11-000-262-100-000-001Custodial Srvc Salaries ATS

704.20 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-001PT Custidial Sal ATS
1,754.67 P202000001 11-000-262-100-004-002PT Custidial Sal MVS

100.00 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-001Grounds Salaries ATS
1,538.50 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-002Grounds Salaries MVS

213.92 P202000001 11-000-263-100-000-002Grounds Salaries MVS
2,137.00 P202000001 11-000-270-105-000-000Transportation Administration
8,956.56 P202000001 11-000-270-160-000-000Trans Sal Pupil Home to School
1,229.98 P202000001 11-000-270-161-000-000Trans Sal Pupil  Spec Ed
1,920.00 P202000001 11-000-270-162-000-000Trans Sal - Pupil Other
4,524.35 P202000002 11-000-291-220-000-000FICA

195.50 P202000002 11-000-291-249-000-000DCRP Employer contributions
1,315.40 P202000001 20-231-100-100-000-000Personal Services - Salaries
2,984.63 P202000001 60-990-320-182-200-000Salaries-Office&Cler Non-Grant

264.20 P202000001 60-990-320-183-200-000Salaries-Custodial Non-Grant

Total Check Amount: 210,644.96

4/17/20 UNUM LIFE INS CO.31261
2,209.43 P202000221 11-000-291-270-000-000Disability Ins
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4/17/20 Horizon BCBSNJ31262
19,055.00 P202000004 11-000-240-270-000-000OMNIA - JG
22,715.61 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Health Omnia
33,629.24 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Heath POS

2,058.34 P202000004 11-000-291-270-000-000Health Cobra

Total Check Amount: 77,458.19

4/18/20 Zonar Systems30532
315.00 P202000182 11-000-270-600-000-000Home base service

4/18/20 Andover Regional Board of Education31263
1,026.80 P202000457 11-000-100-569-000-000OOD Tuition (BF)
1,215.20 P202000457 11-000-100-569-000-000OOD Tuition (EF)

Total Check Amount: 2,242.00

4/18/20 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, IN0410
532.00 P202000612 11-000-230-590-000-000Surety Bond

29,835.39The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 10 is: 
1,263,011.19The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 11 is: 

90.00The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 12 is: 
9,342.95The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 20 is: 

601,400.00The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 40 is: 
29,165.61The Grand Total of all Checks from Fund 60 is: 

1,932,845.14The Grand total of all checks for this period is: 
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Student Activity Account

Investors Bank

Miscellaneous 8698.64
Grade 8 19057.63
Yearbook 2763.24
Music 1485.17
Drama 1252.27
Student Council 966.21
Grade 7 10618.30
Stop Hungry Now 524.00
Grade 3 279.00
Outdoor Ed 5695.90
Wolf Pack K-2 1923.71
Wolf Pack 3-5 566.01
Wolf Pack 6-8 51.09
Scholarship Fund 3877.52
Steam 842.05
Surfers Way           5.00
Lego 1630.00
Healthy U
Alex Lemonade

3301.62
184.87

Balance 03/31/2020 63722.23
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Pllll.lJ> D. MUKPIIY 
(ior<"nror 

SHEIi.A Y. 01.1\'ER 
l.r. (;,11•,·nro/' 

Mr. Joseph E. Flynn, Superintendent 
Allamuchy Township School District 
P.O. Box J 
Allamuchy, NJ 07820 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

,fote of �e(u IDrrseu 
DEP.\RT:I.IE,'\T Ol El>l'l"Al 10\: 

PO Bo\ :'i()O 

T1<i:,·ro,. NJ 0862:'i-05(10 

April 9, 2020 

LA:'-10.\"T 0. Rl·l'Ol.1.1:T. ED.D. 
C11i11111inrmr,·r 

Pursuant to the requirements of N.J.A.C. 6A:30, the Allamuchy Township School District has 
undergone the New Jersey Quality Single Accountability Continuum (NJQSAC) review. The Warren 
Executive County Superintendent and team conducted a review of your self-assessment District Performance 
Review (DPR) document and analyzed district performance against critical indicators in all five NJQSAC 
areas. Based on that review, the district has been placed on a continuum in five areas: Instruction and 
Program, Fiscal Management, Governance, Operations and Personnel. The complete NJQSAC results, 
including county office verification of the districrs self assessment, have resulted in the district receiving the 
following placement scores for each area listed below: 

NJQSAC Areas Initial Placement 
(April 2020) 

Instruction and Program 84% 

Fiscal Management 90% 
Governance 94'k 
Operations 89'k 

Personnel 98% 

These placement results will be provided to the State Board or Education at an upcoming meeting. 
Please be advised that NJQSAC regulations require your board of education to report these placement results 
at the next regularly scheduled board meeting. 

I am pleased to inform you that your district has satisfied at least 80'k of the weighted indicators in 
each of the five areas of the NJQSAC review process and has been designated as ;,high performing." The 
Commissioner will recommend to the State Board of Education that your district be certified as providing a 
thorough and efficient system of education, for a period of three years or until the next NJQSAC review. 
Congratulations on this accomplishment. 

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:30-4.I, if you believe that any indicators were scored incorrectly, you have 
seven days from the receipt of this letter to submit a written reconsideration request. Email your request to 
(1sad!!1 doc.nj.!!m·. 

PB:CS: allamuchy/initial review 
Enclosures 

Paula Bloom 
Acting Director 
Office of Field Services Coordination 
Division of Field Services 

c: Rosalie Lamonte , Executive County Superintendent 
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NEW JERSEY· 
Policy Alert and Support System 

P0152 
P 1581 
Rl581 
P2422 
P 3421.13 
P 4421.13 
P&R5330 
P7243 
P8210 
P8220 
R8220 
P8462 

Board Officers (Revised) 
Domestic Violence (M) (Revised) 
Domestic Violence (M) (New) 
Health and Physical Education (M) (Revised) 
Postnatal Accommodations (New) 
Postnatal Accommodations (New) 
Administration of Medication (M) (Revised} 
Supervision of Construction (M) (Revised) 
School Year (Revised) 
School Day (M) (Revised) 
School Closings (Revised) 
Reporting Potentially Missing or Abused Children (M) (Revised) 

No. 219 
March2020 

This POLICY ALERT replaces and/or adds Policy and/or Regulation Guides in the following 
sections: 0000, I 000, 2000, 3000, 4000, 5000, 7000, and 8000. 

Please note the comments below are organized as follows: 

0000 NAME OF POLICY' 

This paragraph describes a development at the State or Federal level. 

This paragraph describes the effect of the development on local Board policy. Local 
policy is MANDATED by law or monitoring standards, (these policies will be designated 
with a "M" in the upper right hand comer), RECOMMENDED by sound management 
practices, or merely SUGGESTED as may be appropriate to meet your district needs. 

These Policy and Regulation Guides should be used to update the Policy and Regulation 
Manuals of the school district. If your district manual(s) contain any of the policies or, 
regulations contained in this Policy Alert, they must be updated for your district manual(s) to 
remain current and in compliance with law. It does not matter whether or not the policy or 
regulation is MANDATED, all policies and regulations in district manuals contained in this Alert 
should be updated. 

STRAUSS ESMAY ASSOCIATES, LLP • 188.6 Hinds Roads, Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 • (732) 255-1500
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